

23-365-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

JASON FREY, BRIANNA FREY, JACK CHENG, WILLIAM SAPPE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK, KEECHANT SEWELL, in her Official
Capacity, STEVEN NIGRELLI, in his Official Capacity,

Defendants - Appellees,

KEVIN BRUEN, Acting Superintendent of the New York State Police, in his
official capacity, DERMOT SHEA, in his Official Capacity as NYPD Police
Commissioner,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (White Plains)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

THE BELLANTONI LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
2 Overhill Road, Suite 400
Scarsdale, New York 10583
(914) 367-0090
info@bellantoni-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
I. POST-1791 REGULATIONS MUST BE REJECTED.....	9
A. The Bruen Test – Step One.....	10
B. The Bruen Test – Step Two	11
II. SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE LOOKS TO THE FOUNDING ERA TO DEFINE THE SCOPE OF RIGHTS, NOT 1868.....	12
III. NO SUPREME COURT CASES RELY SOLELY ON 1868 TO INTERPRET THE BILL OF RIGHTS	14
IV. MODERN FIREARM REGULATIONS CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY POST-RATIFICATION ANALOGUES.....	16
A. The District Court Erred By Not Enjoining 400.00(15).....	17
B. The District Court Erred By Not Enjoining 400.00(6)	18
V. PENAL LAW 265.01-e – PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND TIMES SQUARE HAVE NO HISTORICAL ANALOGUE	20

A. The CCIA is Heightened Version of the Rejected Proper-Cause Factor.....	20
B. Times Square Ban Has No Historical Analogue.....	22
C. Transportation Ban Has No Historical Analogue	25
VI. NO TRADITION OF REGULATING OPEN CARRY EXISTS.....	27
A. Sappe and Frey Have Standing to Challenge Open Carry Ban	27
B. Likelihood of Success on Open Carry Claims is Substantial	30
C. No Tradition of Criminal Penalties for Open Carry	33
VII. RELYING ON A PASSING REFERENCE TO A ‘SCHOLARLY DEBATE’ WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	34
VIII. APPELLANTS DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM	38
IX. INJUNCTION FAVORS THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THERE IS NO HARDSHIP FOR THE GOVERNMENT	39
X. A PERMANENT INJUNCTION SHOULD ISSUE FROM THIS COURT	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antonyuk v. Bruen</i> , — F.Supp.3d —, 2022 WL 3999791 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022).....	40
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 2022 WL 5239895 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022)	27
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	24
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	13
<i>Brenntag Int'l Chem., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	39
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , 2022 WL 17100631 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022)	39
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	12
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11, 32
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	27
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)	11, 14, 15

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
19 How. 393 (1857) 15, 37, 38

Duncan v. Becerra,
265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017)..... 40

Duncan v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 145 (1968)..... 13

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 39

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021) 13

Gamble v. United States,
139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019) 13

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 41

Gross v. United States,
390 U.S. 62 (1968)..... 41

Hardaway v. Nigrelli,
2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022) 28

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 40

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 13

Hudson v. Michigan,
547 U.S. 586 (2006)..... 24

In re Oliver,
333 U.S. 257 (1948)..... 13

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Heimann,
613 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 41

Klopper v. North Carolina,
386 U.S. 213 (1967) 13

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984) 13

Malloy v. Hogan,
378 U.S. 1 (1964) 15

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) Passim

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966) 24

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998) 31

Near v. Minnesota,
283 U.S. 697 (1931) 13

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan,
564 U.S. 117 (2011) 12

New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 9

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 Passim

Nunn v. State,
1 Ga. 243 (1846) 31

Powell v. Alabama,
287 U.S. 45 (1932) 13

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020) 13, 15

Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 13

Rhode Island v. Massachusetts,
37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657(1838)..... 12

South Carolina v. United States,
199 U.S. 437 (1905)..... 12

Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... 36

Timbs v. Indiana,
586 U.S. —, 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)..... 15

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &
State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 28

Virginia v. Moore,
553 U.S. 164 (2008)..... 12

Washington v. Texas,
388 U.S. 14 (1967)..... 13, 14

Wilson v. Arkansas,
514 U.S. 927 (1995)..... 13

Wisdom Imp. Sales Co., L.L.C. v. Labatt Brewing Co., Ltd.,
339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 38

Wrenn v. D.C.,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9, 41

Wyoming v. Houghton,
526 U.S. 295 (1999)..... 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 2106..... 41, 42

Other Authorities

The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine,
13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018)..... 23

Smith, Mark W.,
“Not All History Is Created Equal,” October 1, 2022 Passim
